comparison approach was applied assuming, that the value of assessed property was equal to the market price of similar
property (such assets belong to Level 2 as defined by IFRS 7).
In the revenue approach the calculation was based on the discounted cash flow method. 10 year period forecasts were
applied in the analysis. The discount rate used reflects the relation, as expected by the buyer, between yearly revenue from
an investment property and expenditures required to purchase investment property. Forecasts of discounted cash flows
relating to the property consider arrangements included in all rent agreements as well as external data, e.g. current market
rent charges for similar property, in the same location, technical conditions, standard and designed for similar purposes
(investment property valued under revenue approach belong to Level 3 as defined by IFRS 7). The discount rate of 7.16%
was used for the calculation of the investment property fair value.

UNIPETROL RPA, s.r.o.
SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR 2019   (in million of CZK)

17

10.1   Fair value of investment property measurement (continued)

   Carrying
amount

 Fair value
   Fair value hierarchy

   Level 2   Level 3

31/12/2019   267 267 116 151

31/12/2018   270   270   116   154

10.2 Sensitivity analysis of changes in fair value of investment property classified under Level 3 fair value

Analysis of the influence of potential changes in the fair value of investment property on profit before tax in relation to a
hypothetical change in discount rate:

   Level 3

Change in discount rate   +1 pp  (6)   -1 pp  6

11 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

11.1 Changes in other intangible assets

Software

Licences,
patents and
trade marks

Assets under
development

CO2
emission

allowance
Other

Other-
internally

generated
Total

01/01/2019
Net book value
Gross book value   1 404   1 940   554   618   383   23   4 922
Accumulated amortization and
impairment allowances   (1 126)   (1 436)   -   -   (311)   (19)   (2 892)

   278   504   554   618   72   4   2 030

increase/(decrease) net
Investment expenditures  151 - 52 - 31 - 234

Amortization  (117) (35) - - (27) (3) (182)

Impairment allowances  - - - - - - -

Reclassifications  (1) - 8 - - - 7

Liquidation  - - - - - - -

Other increases/(decreases)  1 - 1 (618) - - (616)

31/12/2019
Net book value   312 469 615 - 76 1 1 473

Gross book value  1 544 1 940 615 - 376 23 4 498
Accumulated amortization and
impairment allowances  (1 232) (1 471) - - (300) (22) (3 025)

  312 469 615 - 76 1 1 473

01/01/2018
Net book value
Gross book value   1 324   1 945   442   270   383   23   4 387
Accumulated amortization and
impairment allowances   (1 080)   (1 473)   (5)   -

(315)   (13)   (2 886)

   244   472   437   270   68   10   1 501

increase/(decrease) net
Investment expenditures   80   1   83  -   20   -   184

Amortization   (78)   (60)   -   -   (26)   (6)   (170)

Impairment allowances   32   92   5   -   12   -   141

Reclassifications   -   -   30   -   -   -   30

Liquidation   -   (1)   -   -   (3)   -   (4)

Other increases/(decreases)   -   -   (1)   348   1   -   348

31/12/2018
Net book value   278   504   554   618   72   4   2 030

Material additions
The major addition to intangible assets in 2019 was  of CZK 19 million, implementation of
Infor EAM system of CZK 18 million, implementation of RIS system of CZK 17 million and F5 SSL solution of CZK 12 million
(2018: implementation of OneSAP of CZK 42 million).

UNIPETROL RPA, s.r.o.
SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR 2019   (in million of CZK)

18

11.2 Changes in impairment allowances of intangible assets

Software

Licences,
patents and
trade marks

Assets under
development

CO2
emission

allowance

[…]

There would be no impact to the impairment test result in case of the change of the EBITDA by +/-5% and change of the
discount rates by +/- 0.5 p.p.

The results of impairment analysis as at 31 December 2018

Based on the results of the analysis performed as at 31 December 2018 impairment allowance of CZK 4 685 million net was
reversed in the period ended 31 December 2018 in relation to non-current assets of the Refinery, Petchem and Corporate
functions CGUs. The amount of CZK 4 547 million was allocated to property, plant and equipment, and the amount of CZK
138 million was allocated to intangible assets and these were recorded in other operating part of statement of profit and loss.

The amount of reversal of impairment charge and corresponding increase in carrying amount of an assets shall not exceed
the carrying amount that would have been determined (net of amortisation or depreciation) had no impairment loss been
recognised for the asset in prior years (IAS 36.117).

Sensitivity analysis of the value in use as at 31 December 2018

The effects of impairment sensitivity in relation to changes in these factors are presented below.

D
IS

C
O

U
N

T
 R

A
T

E

in CZK million EBITDA

change -5% 0% 5%

-0.5 p.p. 4 685 4 685 4 685

0.0 p.p. 4 685 4 685 4 685

+0.5 p.p. 4 685 4 685 4 685

15 INVENTORIES

  31/12/2019   31/12/2018

Raw materials   7 557   7 375
Work in progress   1 680   1 895
Finished goods   6 127   4 215
Merchandise   38   341

Spare parts   1 544   1 350

Inventories, net   16 946   15 176
Impairment allowances of inventories to net realisable value   437   663

Inventories, gross   17 383   15 839

UNIPETROL RPA, s.r.o.
SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR 2019   (in million of CZK)

21

15.1 Change in impairment allowances of inventories to net realizable values

  2019  2018

At the beginning of the year   663   318
Recognition   894   444

Usage   (1 067)  (99)
Reversal   (53)  -

   437   663

Changes in the net realizable value allowances for inventories (excluding utilization movement) amounted to CZK
841 million (2018: CZK 444 million) and are included in cost of sales presented in note 4.

16 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

  31/12/2019   31/12/2018

Trade receivables   10 992   13 010

Receivables from insurance compensation   -   29
Other   98   2

Financial assets   11 090   13 041
Excise tax and fuel charge receivables   8   3
Advances for construction in progress   9   298

Prepayments and deferred costs   664   510

Non-financial assets   681   811

Receivables, net   11 771   13 852
Expected credit loss   200   206

Receivables, gross   11 971   14 058

Trade receivables result primarily from sales of finished goods and sales of merchandise. The management considers that
the carrying amount of trade receivables approximates their fair value. The average credit period on sales of goods is
23 days. Trade receivables overdue bear an interest based on terms agreed in the selling contracts.

The Company  exposure to credit and currency risk related to trade and other receivables is disclosed in note 29 and
detailed information about receivables from related parties is presented in note 32.

The Company sets impairment allowances  In
determining the recoverability of a trade receivable, the Company considers any change in the credit quality of the debtor